
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Money supply - M2 (million MOP)

Live Birth
r

Money supply - M1 (million MOP)

Mortality
r

Resident deposits (million MOP)

Marriage registration (case) Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)

Individuals granted right of abode Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)
a

Chinese immigrants 

Crimes (no.) a  Percentage point

 r  Revised figure

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%)
a

Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%)
a

Occupancy rate of hotels and 
a

Labour force participation rate (%)
a    guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of visitors (day) 
b

Unemployed population ('000) Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)

Median monthly employment Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)                      

   earnings (MOP) Departure of Macao residents ('000)

Unemployment rate of residents (%)
a

Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)                      

Median monthly employment

   earnings of employed residents (MOP)  a  Percentage point

Non-resident workers (end-period)  b  Day

 a  Percentage point

 -  Absolute value equals zero

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI)

Domestic demand CPI - A

External demand CPI - B

   (at current prices, million MOP) Value of retail sales  (million MOP) 
r

                   

 r  Revised figure

www.dsec.gov.mo

-14.3 106.12

65 033

6 295  

14 731

67 168 77 743  

107.91

108.13

7 457

77.2

1.1

104.25

7 412  

0.9  

1 547

 11.5

Same quarter

last year

136 865  152 418

85.2 86.9  

466 175  

477 595  469 849

change in real 

terms (%)

Year-on-year

-

3.7

18 000

Current

quarter

-13.6

60 446  

6.8

2.1

-7.1

399.5

74.3

1.7

Same quarter

last year

79.1  

15 000

0.3

Current

quarter

63 949

457 207542

952

0.2

0.2

-2.0

0.5

339

2 695

Year-on-year 

change (%)

12.2

-

600

2 639

-43.5

72.3

650

975

15 000

2.7

18 000

2.4

95 300  

46 042 52 451  

181 436 174 924

3.73

3.18

-11.23

104.10

2016.06

3.67

102.86

1.9

Year-on-year 

change (%)

649.1 640.7 1.3

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

19.9

3 588

2.4

-13.356 389

Current

quarter

  Same quarter

  last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

0.6

-1.9

0.2

11.4

-1.6

5.8

-1.9

Year-on-year 

change (%)

1 802  

6 491

-14.1

-1.7

Year-on-year 

change (%)

13.4  

3.1

16 594

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17
th
 floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

Population (end-period, '000)   

1 664 1 712 -2.8

3 333

-13.3

-2.6

0.3

-14.0

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

84 260

 389.0

7.7

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

1ST QUARTER 2016  



External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)                      Index of Industrial production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity (million kWh)

   Hong Kong Imports of liquefied petroleum r

   European Union     gas (ton)

Total exports (million MOP) Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)

   Mainland China Consumption of liquefied petroleum

   Hong Kong     gas (ton)

   USA Consumption of electricity (million kWh)

Trade Balance (million MOP) Water consumption ('000 m
3
)

 r  Revised figure

Construction Commerce

Construction of new private buildings (no.) New incorporations

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m
2
)    Construction

Completion of private buildings (no.)    Business services

   Units (no.)    Real estate

   Gross floor area (m
2
) Companies in dissolution

Average daily wage of construction    Wholesale and retail trade

   workers (MOP)      Construction

   Business services

   Real estate

Real Estate Transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building units (no.) Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

Average price of residential New registration of motor vehicles (no.)

    units by usable area (MOP/m
2
) Commercial flight movements (no.)

Real estate with mortgage credits (no.) Gross weight of containerized cargo (ton)

Purchase and sale of residential Seaborne container throughput  (TEU)

    units (no.) Gross weight of air cargo (ton)

Mobile telephone subscribers

Internet subscribers

2｜PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO 1
ST
 QUARTER / 2016

17 211

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

4 167

400

6 251

1 701

-19 513

Same quarter

last year

338  

196  

74  

249 215

58  

Year-on-year 

change (%)

 241 955

1 455  

158  

18  

311 353 10.8

1.9

10.4

35 531

6 491

1 847 745

72 955

1 883

89 541

9.1

-30.1

344 917

54 697

31 575

7 165

1 883 544

-11.1

67 345

323  

Current

quarter

-18.8

1 215

4 700

1 114

2.41 928

13 709

5 523

12 696

-7.7

-18.5

5 383

1 190 735

231.3

547

Same quarter

last year

3 283

8.0

4 001

12 8303.5 7.7

-24.6

-27.6

Year-on-year 

change (%)

3.0

-23.2

-42.6

Year-on-year 

change (%)

4.3

24.1

-24.1

-1.8112  

191  

324  

47  

-31.0

23.7

29  

38  

110  

27.6

38.513  

20  

563  

1.0

13 814

20 051

23 528 23 307

7.4

89.4

715778

12 919 3.4

0.9

8.8

12 496

88.5

952

-29.0

-0.2

1 117  

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

145  

19 901

17

0.8

207 095

35.3

-82.0

706

8 289

1 842

2 703

-22.6

Same quarter

last year

-0.6

37 321

-70.2

31

-61.1

163

2 339

22

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

779 726

Year-on-year 

change (%)

7.3

463 531

23

2 698

1 680

30

-14 513

Current

quarter

-22.522 216

Year-on-year 

change (%)

1 022

387

1 690

58 -48.2

Current

quarter

25.6




