



Government of Macao Special Administrative Region Statistics and Census Service

1ST QUARTER 2016

## **Demography and Society**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Population (end-period, '000)	649.1	640.7	1.3
Live Birth	1 664	1 712 <sup>r</sup>	-2.8
Mortality	650	542 <sup>r</sup>	19.9
Marriage registration (case)	975	952	2.4
Individuals granted right of abode	339	600	-43.5
Chinese immigrants	2 695	2 639	2.1
Crimes (no.)	3 333	3 588	-7.1

r Revised figure

## **Money and Finance**

_	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Money supply - M2 (million MOP)	469 849	477 595	-1.6
Money supply - M1 (million MOP)	63 949	60 446	5.8
Resident deposits (million MOP)	457 207	466 175	-1.9
Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)	152 418	136 865	11.4
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)	85.2	86.9	-1.7 <sup>a</sup>

a Percentage point

#### **Labour Force**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Unemployment rate (%)	1.9	1.7	0.2 <sup>a</sup>
Underemployment rate (%)	0.5	0.3	0.2 <sup>a</sup>
Labour force participation rate (%)	72.3	74.3	-2.0 <sup>a</sup>
Employed population ('000)	389.0	399.5	-2.6
Unemployed population ('000)	7.7	6.8	12.2
Median monthly employment	15 000	15 000	-
earnings (MOP)			
Unemployment rate of residents (%)	2.7	2.4	0.3 <sup>a</sup>
Median monthly employment	18 000	18 000	-
earnings of employed residents (MOP)			
Non-resident workers (end-period)	181 436	174 924	3.7

a Percentage point

## **Tourism and Gaming**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Visitor arrivals ('000)	7 457	7 412	0.6
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	77.2	79.1	-1.9 <sup>a</sup>
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.1	0.9	0.2 <sup>b</sup>
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	1 547	1 802	-14.1
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	11.5	13.4	-13.6
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	6 491	6 295	3.1
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	56 389	65 033	-13.3

a Percentage point

## **Gross Domestic Product (GDP)**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change in real terms (%)
GDP	84 260	95 300	-13.3
Domestic demand	46 042	52 451	-14.0
External demand (at current prices, million MOP)	67 168	77 743	-14.3

# **Services and Prices**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI)	107.91	104.10	3.67
CPI - A	108.13	104.25	3.73
CPI - B	106.12	102.86	3.18
Value of retail sales (million MOP)	14 731	16 594 <sup>r</sup>	-11.23

Revised figure

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17<sup>th</sup> floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

<sup>-</sup> Absolute value equals zero

b Day

## **External Merchandise Trade**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Total imports (million MOP)	17 211	22 216	-22.5
Mainland China	6 251	8 289	-24.6
Hong Kong	1 701	1 842	-7.7
European Union	4 167	5 383	-22.6
Total exports (million MOP)	2 698	2 703	-0.2
Mainland China	400	387	3.5
Hong Kong	1 680	1 690	-0.6
USA	30	58	-48.2
Trade Balance (million MOP)	-14 513	-19 513	25.6

# **Industrial and Energy**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Index of Industrial production	89.4	88.5	1.0
Imports of electricity (million kWh)	778	715	8.8
Imports of liquefied petroleum	12 919	<b>12 496</b> <sup>r</sup>	3.4
gas (ton)			
Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)	23 528	23 307	0.9
Consumption of liquefied petroleum	13 814	12 830	7.7
gas (ton)			
Consumption of electricity (million kWh)	1 022	952	7.4
Water consumption ('000 m <sup>3</sup> )	20 051	19 901	0.8

r Revised figure

### Construction

_	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Construction of new private buildings (no.)	22	31	-29.0
Units (no.)	2 339	706	231.3
Gross floor area (m <sup>2</sup> )	463 531	1 190 735	-61.1
Completion of private buildings (no.)	23	17	35.3
Units (no.)	163	547	-70.2
Gross floor area (m <sup>2</sup> )	37 321	207 095	-82.0
Average daily wage of construction workers (MOP)	779	726	7.3

### Commerce

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
New incorporations	1 117	1 455	-23.2
Wholesale and retail trade	323	563	-42.6
Construction	145	191	-24.1
Business services	338	324	4.3
Real estate	110	112	-1.8
Companies in dissolution	196	158	24.1
Wholesale and retail trade	74	58	27.6
Construction	20	29	-31.0
Business services	47	38	23.7
Real estate	18	13	38.5

## **Real Estate Transaction**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Purchase and sale of building units (no.)	1 928	1 883	2.4
Average price of residential	72 955	89 541	-18.5
units by usable area (MOP/m²)			
Real estate with mortgage credits (no.)	3 283	4 700	-30.1
Purchase and sale of residential units (no.)	1 215	1 114	9.1

## **Transport and Communications**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	249 215	241 955	3.0
New registration of motor vehicles (no.)	4 001	5 523	-27.6
Commercial flight movements (no.)	13 709	12 696	8.0
Gross weight of containerized cargo (ton)	54 697	67 345	-18.8
Seaborne container throughput (TEU)	31 575	35 531	-11.1
Gross weight of air cargo (ton)	7 165	6 491	10.4
Mobile telephone subscribers	1 883 544	1 847 745	1.9
Internet subscribers	344 917	311 353	10.8